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COMMENTARY:  

 

Courtney Upchurch was born in Dunn Township, Franklin County, NC about a decade before his father, 

Moses, head of Clan 1, moved to Chatham County, NC around 1803. There Courtney grew to 

adulthood and in 1814 married Cynthia Richardson.  It is believed that their family was complete about 

1835 when Courtney and his family moved to Marengo County, Alabama, where he would later die.  

The family dispersed to other nearby counties and westward to other states.  Of special note is that son 

James Courtney was later found residing in Texas, where his son, Tony, was to become a noted minister 

about which much is written in the Upchurch Bulletin. 

 

 

       RPU 10 Apr 2015 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:  Transcribed by Michael Lynn Upchurch, a member of the Moses U./ 

Courtney U. subclan, from the original Biofile preserved in the Allied Families Archives, transcription 

received 1/10/2015.   

 

(1)Info from 26 Apr 1976 Letter to RPU from Mrs. Mike Lomas. [Courtney was her 3
rd

 Great 

Grandfather – RPU]. Courtney Up. (b. ca 1794, d. before 1850) m 21 Apr 1814 in Chatham Co., NC  

Cynthia Richardson. Their children: 

    MOSES 

    BURNETT 

    CALVIN B. 

    SION 

    DELINEA 

    CYNTHIA 

    JAMES COURTNEY 

 

 Family moved to Dallas Co., AL between 1834 – 1836. 

 Courtney was son of Moses U. and wife Mary Sims. 

 

(2)1820 N. C. Census / Tax Lists – by Potter 1974 

 only such name listed is “Coatney” [Probably should be Courtney – RPU] for Chatham Co., NC 

 (page 30 in Census Records). 

 

(3)1830 N. C. Census lists 1 Courtney in Pittsboro Div., Chatham Co. 

     1840 N. C. Census lists 0 Courtney's. 

 

(4)See Pg 29 Attach to 02 Feb 1978 Letter from Elna E. Burkhalter to RPU 

 

 A. Re: Courtney Up.  (1) Personal property and land taxes in Chatham Co., NC – 1815  200  

  acres, 1 white tithe – Capt. Upchurch's District. 

(2) 1820 Census Chatham Co., NC 

        1  M  u – 10; 1 M  26 – 45; 2  F  u – 10;  1 F 16 – 26. 

 

(5)See Wake Co. NC Marriage Bonds – from 31 Oct 1977 Letter from Mrs. L. W. Priest to RPU. 
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Whitney U. and Elizabeth Goodwin. Bond date 03Jan 1811. Bondsmen = Cockney (X) U; 

 Witness = B. S. King.  [Note: Cockney U. = Courtney U., a brother of Whitney – RPU] 

 

(6)See notes of RPU 18 Nov 1978 visit to Adelia Jane U. 

 

 Inspected an Old County Store Ledger Book with entries Apr 1827 – Oct 1829. Entries present 

 for Nathan U. and for Moses U. and several of his children including Courtney U. and for Miss 

 Eliza U. (Probably a daughter of  Murray U.) Entries for Courtney U. = 7,10, 21 Apr 1827, May, 

 Jun, Jul, Sep, Oct 1827 and Jan, Feb, Apr 1828. 

 

(7)Chatham Co., NC Census Records extracted by RPU 

 

 1810 -  Not listed as Head of Household 

 1820 – Courtney U.  listed as Head of Household of 5 people and 1 male slave 14 – 25 

  1 – Male     26 – 44 (Courtney U.) (He was b in 1794 = 26 in 1820) 

  1 – Female 16 –  25 (Wife) 

  1 – Male      < - 10 

  2 – Females < - 10 

 1830 – Courtney U.  listed as Head of Household of 10 people and 0 slaves 

  1 – Male      40 – 50 (Courtney U.) (H b in 1794 = 36 in 1830) 

  1 – Female   20 – 30 (Wife) 

  2 – Males     < 5     [Calvin Burnett U. b. ca 1829] [        ] 

  2 – Males     05 - 10 [Moses U. b. ca 1822] [       ] 

  1 – Male       10 - 15 

  1 – Female    < 5 

  2 – Females  05 – 10 

 1840 -  Not on Census in Chatham Co., NC [Had moved to AL – RPU] 

 

(8)See Letter 12 Jul 1984 from Elizabeth Perkins to RPU 

 

 Courtney U.  born ca 1790 d after 1836  md  21 Apr 1814 Cynthia Richardson  b ca 1785 d after 

 1870 

 

(9)See Letter  24 Feb 1984 from B. Fay Byington to RPU 

 

 In Chatham Co., NC Courtney U. gave a Trust Deed to Reuben Sauls Bk AB Pg 127 

 

(10)See Letter 14 Sep 1984 from Genevieve Ellen Tharp to RPU 

 

 RE: Jul 1984 issue of  U B. We know Courtney Up. D prior to 1840 as his wife was listed as 

head of the household on the 1840 census in Perry Co., AL. Apparently the family lived in Marengo 

Co., AL just before the 1840 census and they moved to Perry Co. after Courtney died. The probate 

records for him are  found in Marengo Co. and show him as “Courtney Upchurch late of  Marengo Co., 

deceased”. Of course he could have left the county and returned temporarily at the time of his death. At  

any rate the first probate records I found were in the NOVEMBER TERM 1841 and from these it  

appeared that the Administrator, Presley Woodall, had been in Court earlier on the matter. The case was 
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continued to the Feb 1842 Term, then to the Nov 1842 Term and was supposed to be taken up again  in 

Apr 1843 Term, but no mention could be found of the case in Apr 1843 or later. Apparently Courtney's  

estate was never fully settled. His estate was declared insolvent at one time and the Administrator was 

told to hold $273.13 from the estate until creditors could file a claim. Apparently the matter was never 

brought up again. 

 

(11)See Letter 22 May 1987 from Oliver Wingate U. to RPU 

 

 There is a reference, presumably from Chatham Co., NC, to Coatney B. Upchurch – 1818. 

 [Note: If this holds up it gives a middle initial “B” for Courtney Up. - RPU] 

 

(12)See Letter 01 Apr 1989 from Virginia Diann Kenney to RPU 

 

 Courtney Up.  md  29 Apr 1814 (Chatham Co., NC)  Cynthia Richardson. 

 

(13)27 Jan 1991 – Wrote to Mary Frances Wylie and to Lois Elizabeth Perkins about the list of 14 

children of Courtney Up.  dated 27 Jan 1991 

 

(14)See Letters 03 Aug 1995 from Charles John Peterson, Jr. to RPU 

 

 The writer is a descendant of Courtney Up. and states - “I understand there may be some 

uncertainty with the attribution of Moses Upchurch (1753 – 1853) as the father of Courtney Upchurch”   

 

(15)Extract from UPCHURCH FAMILY by Belle Lewter West – Pg 33, 34 

 

 RE: The Children of Moses U., Head of Upchurch Clan No. 1 

 

      MOSES and MARY (SIMS) UPCHURCH are buried on what is called the “SIMS  

  UPCHURCH” place in Chatham County, N. C., which is on land originally purchased  

  by MOSES when he left Franklin County, N. C. 

   

      According to tradition, MOSES UPCHURCH met his death because of an accident at  

  the age of 102 or 103. He was riding horseback across a small stream and fell from the  

  horse and drowned. 

      Neither MOSES nor MARY (SIMS) UPCHURCH left a will but there is documentary 

  proof of many of their children as listed below: 

   

1. LEATHA UPCHURCH (b ca 1773-74) in Franklin Co., N. C., m 13 Jun 1807 Hezekiah (“Kiah”) 

Massey. She was named “my granddaughter LEATHY UPCHURCH” in the will of her grandfather, 

Isham Sims, dated 26 March 1791. (Wake CO., N. C. WILL Bk. C/185) 

2. PARTHENIA  UPCHURCH (b 1780) in Franklin Co., N. C., m -------Smith. Named in a 

statement of a descendant of SIMS UPCHURCH, dated 29 Oct 1958. 

3. GILLIAM UPCHURCH (b 1782) in Franklin Co., N. C., m Sarah -------. Closely associated 

with MOSES UPCHURCH in land transactions. 

4. MARY UPCHURCH (b 1785) in Franklin Co., N. C., m 5 Feb 1806 Adam Burn (Bunn) 

(WAKE CO., N. C. MARRIAGE RECORDS). 
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5. RUFFIN UPCHURCH (b 1787) in Franklin Co., N. C., m------Williams  m 2
nd

 Patsy Goodwin -

--- Affidavit of ORA (UPCHURCH) LEWTER, who knew him personally. He is said to have had 22 

children. 

6. WHITNEY UPCHURCH (b 1793) in Franklin Co., N. C.,  m 3 Jan 1811 Elizabeth Goodwin in 

Wake Co., N .C. – statement of one of his descendants. 

7. CALORGY UPCHURCH (b 1795) in Franklin Co., N. C., nm – Affidavit of ORA U. LEWTER. 

8. MURRY UPCHURCH (b 1 Nov 1797) in Franklin Co., N. C., d 19 Feb 1872 in Chatham Co., 

N. C. – m 23 Aug 1820 Nancy Scott in Wake Co., N. C. 

9. CLEGG UPCHURCH (b 1800) Chatham Co., N. C., – named in statement of descendant of 

SIMS UPCHURCH, dated 29 Oct 1958 

10. SIMS UPCHURCH (b 11 Dec 1808) in Chatham Co., N. C., m 11 Dec 1832 Abigail Olive – m 

2
nd

 Matilda Temples – m 3
rd

  23 Dec 1852 Tabitha Williams. See sketch of DR. COY UPCHURCH in 

Part IV. 

 

   [Note: There are probably at least three additional children : 

 

      (X)  A female, unnamed, shown on the 1800 Census of Franklin Co., NC  in the  

           home of  MOSES U., said female age 16 – 26 hence born between 1774 and 

           1784. 

   (Y)  COURTNEY UP. (b ca 1794) – See his Biofile. 

   (Z)   Male No. 3 on 1790 Census              – RPU 05 Aug 1995] 

 

 

(16)From Letter dated 22 Nov 1995 Charles John Peterson, Jr. to RPU 

 

Moses U. (Head of Clan) --- Courtney Up.. The writer proposes Courtney had only 12 children based 

on an analysis of the census records: 

 
Person  1820        1830 1840       1850 1860    1870  Identification 

 

Courtney Up.  1775/94        1780/90       Courtney Up. 

Cynthia  1794/1804   1790/1800 1790/1800   1795 1797     1793  Cynthia 1795 

daughter 1810/20        1815/20       1815 (See Note 1 below) 

daughter 1810/20        1815/20       Sarah 1817  

son  1810/20        1815/20 1810/20      Lawrence 1817 

son          1820/25       ?  1820  (Note 2) 

son          1820/25 1820/25      ?  1823  (Note 3) 

son          1825/30              ?  1825  (Note 2) 

son          1825/30         1827 1831     1825  Calvin  1827 

daughter         1825/30 1825/30        1832 1834     1834  Delinea  1829 

son            1830/35        1822 1833     1832  Moses  1832 

daughter    1835/40        1835    Cynthia  1835 

son     1835/40        1832    Sion  1837 

son             1838 1839     1839  James  1839 
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(Continued from letter on 22 Nov 1995 Charles John Peterson, Jr. to RPU on pg 4) 

 

[My research records read as follows: 

*****1820 North Carolina census, Chatham County, p. 206:  Coatney Upchurch, with five members in 

the family. Two males of ages 0 – 10 and 26 – 45. Three females of ages 0 – 10, 0 – 10, and 16 – 26. 

*****1830 North Carolina census, Chatham County, p. 432:  Courtney Upchurch, with wife and eight 

children. Males in family of ages 0 – 5,  0 – 5, 5 – 10, 5 – 10, 10 – 15 and 40 – 50. Females of ages 0 – 

5, 10 – 15, 10 – 15 and 30 – 40. 

*****1840 North Carolina census, Perry County, p. 295:  Synthya Upchurch, age 40 – 50, with six 

children, four males of ages 0 – 5, 5 – 10, 15 – 20, and  20 – 30, and two females of ages 0 – 5 and 10 – 

15. 

*****1850 Alabama census, Athens, Dallas County, 15 November 1850, p. 280:  Cyntha Upchurch 55 

North Carolina, with Moses 28 North Carolina, farmer; Burnett 23 North Carolina; Delinsa (Delinea) 

18 North Carolina; Leah (Sion?) 18 North Carolina; Cynthia 15 Alabama; and James 12 Alabama. 

*****1860 Texas census, Huntsville Post Office, Walker County, p. 100, 18 Jun 1860: Calvin B. 

Upchurch, 29 North Carolina, farmer, $500 real estate, $414 personal estate. Also in household are 

Cynthia Upchurch, 63 North Carolina (his mother); Delinea Conroy, 26 (his sister); Frances E. Conroy, 

5 Texas; John Conroy, 3 Texas; and James C. Upchurch, 21 Alabama (his brother), laborer. 

*****1870 Texas census, Huntsville Precinct #1, Walker County, p. 326, 11 July 1870, dwelling 322, 

family 322: Burnet Upchurch, 45 Tennessee, with Cynthia Upchurch, 77 Virginia, keeping house; 

Delinthy Conroy, 36 Tennessee, housework; Fanny Conroy, 14 Texas; and John Conroy, 12 Texas. 

There are also two other apparently unrelated people, Julia Orunduff (?), 14 Virginia, housework, and 

Minna Brunch (?), 22 Sra (Sonora?), domestic servant. Burnet, Cynthia, and Delinthy Conroy are noted 

as not being able to read or write. 

*****1870 Texas census, West of the Frazier River, Waco Post Office, McLennan County, p. 151, 30 

August 1870, dwelling 644, family 644: James Upchurch, 31 Alabama, farmer, $200 personal assets, 

with Nancy, 28 Alabama, keeping house, and Cynthia, 3 Texas. 

*****1860 Mississippi census, Starkville, Oktibbeha County, 14 August 1860, p. 72, dwelling 545, 

family 465:  Moses Upchurch, 27 North Carolina, farming, with Emily, 25 Alabama;  Wesley, 8 

Alabama; John, 6 Alabama; Albion and Calvin, 4 Mississippi; and Franklin, 1 Mississippi. 

*****1870 Mississippi census, Oktibbeha County, Choctaw Agency Post Office, 19 August 1870, p. 

424, dwelling 217, family 217:  Moses Upchurch , 38 North Carolina, farmer, with Emily, 38 North 

Carolina, keeping house; John T., 17 Alabama, farm laborer. Page 425, dwelling 218, family 218: 

Robert, 15 Mississippi, assistant farmer; William, 15 Mississippi, farm laborer; Monroe, 12 Mississippi, 

farm laborer; Troy, 10 Mississippi; and Peter, 3 Mississippi. [Only Emily can read and write; John can 

read.] 

*****1880 Mississippi census, Oktibbeha County, Civil District # 4, p. 413, dwelling 284, family 291: 

Moses Upchurch, 48 North Carolina (parents both North Carolina), farmer, with Emily, 47 North 

Carolina (parents both North Carolina), wife; William C., 24 Mississippi; Monroe F., 20 Mississippi; 

Troy,18 Mississippi; Peter, 13 Mississippi; Walter, 10 Mississippi (all these children working on farm); 

Araminta, 6 Mississippi; and Leonora, 4 Mississippi, granddaughter. Also in household Thomas 

Lankford 22 Mississippi (parents both Tennessee), servant and laborer. 
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Notes to the table: 

(1) I am attributing Sarah, who married in Alabama, as the younger daughter of Courtney U.. Being 

a bit older, the first daughter may well have married in North Carolina and had not gone with her 

parents and the remainder of the family to Alabama. One needs to look at the North Carolina marriages 

to see if one can identify this older daughter. 

[See Sarah U. (XID – 38638) for full text of this note in which writer gives more detail about this Sarah 

U. - RPU] 

(2) I would guess that these 2 individuals died young. 

(3) This son either died in his teens or had left home before the 1850 census. Do you have any 

unconnected male Upchurches of the right age who were born in Alabama. 

 

(17)Item in letter 26 Jun 2000 from Margaret Louise Harris to RPU 

 

From: Neal: Abstracts of Vital Records from Raleigh, Carolina Newspapers 1799 – 1819 

 
  4755 UPCHURCH:  M.   In Chatham county, on the 21

st
 inst., Mr. 

        COURTNEY UPCHURCH,  to Miss CYNTHIA RICHARDSON, dau of 

        Capt. JOHN RICHARDSON.    RR   Fri   29 Apr  1814   3:5. 

 

(18)See letter 25 Sep 2000 from William Lee Pattellos to RPU 

 

 Courtney Up.  b abt. 1785 (Franklin Co., NC) 
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(19)Internet Download in Letter 25 Apr 2001 from Melva Doris U. to RPU [B] 

 

 

Upchurch burials, Silver City, NM 
Southwestern New Mexico, Grant County, New Mexico 

Posted by: Beverly Taylor       Date: April 17, 2001 

 

I have transcribing cemetery records for the Tombstone Project and these Upchurch's are there in case 

anyone is researching them. They are all buried together: 

 

Upchurch, Alger D.  1885 1915  C-11-9 

Upchurch, Bert (baby)  1891  C-11-10 

Upchurch, Green Berry 1854 1905  C-11-8 

Upchurch, Helen C.  1892 1971  C-11-1 

Upchurch, Mary M.  1859 1920  C-11-7 

Upchurch, Walter M.  1882 1959  C-11-3 

Upchurch, Walter Madison,Jr.1917 1945  C-11-5 

 

As of 06 Jul 2001 I cannot link this family. They appear to fit together as: 

I. Green Berry U. b 1854 ( ) d 1905 

md ( ) Mary ---  b 1859 ( ) d 1920 

  A. Walter M. U., Sr.  b 1882  d 1959 

        md ( ) Helen C. ----b  1892  d  1971 

1. Walter Madison U., Jr.  b  1917  d 1945 

  B.  Alger D. U.  b  1885 ( )  d  1915 

  C.  Bert U.  (died as a Baby)  b/d  1891 

 

RPU Notes: 

 Green Berry U. above most likely the Green Berry U. who was age 6 on the 1860 census Dallas 

 Co., AL: and the same as the G. B. U. [Green Berry U.] who md 4 Jan 1881 (Williamson Co., 

 TX) M. M. Bragg [Mary Mammie Madison Bragg], and which couple had a daughter, Clara 

 Ella U. b 18 Mar 1884 (Williamson Co., TX) 

 

 Need to consider that M. M. Bragg who md Green Berry U. could have been nee Mary 

 Mammie Madison. 

 

 Green Berry U. could be a GS of Courtney Up. by his son Calvin Burnett U. or by an unnamed 

 son or of  Henderson U. family. 
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(20)Index to Deeds, Mortgages and Real Estate Conveyances 
 

 CHATHAM CO., NC  1787 – 1935   UPCHURCH – DATE FILED – BK, PG 

 

  U GRANTEE(S) [BOUGHT]   GRANTOR(S) [SOLD] 

 
Nov - - 1811 Do [Courtney U]    Coatney   [A]         Gregory William   Deed       S            105 
 

Jan 5 1886    Do [Courtney U. (XID-633)] Courtney [B]         Scott John S Est by Exrs Deed       B-P        507 

 
   U GRANTOR(S) [SOLD]    GRANTEE(S) [BOUGHT] 

 
Sep 22 1883  Do [Courtney U. (XID-633)] Courtney [C]  Beckwith Neadham Mtge B-H     132 

    [nee Eliza J. Lewis]          E J 
 

Feb 16 1875 Do [Courtney U.]  Courtney   [D]                Boling Tapley   Mtge A-S     199 

     [Eliza J. Lewis]  E J 
 

Aug - - 1826 Do [Courtney U.] etal  Coatney    [E]          Merrett Wm Tr  D-T A-A1     113 

 

May - - 1827 Do [Courtney U.]    Cortney [F]          Sauls David Tr  D-T A-A1        243 
 

Jan 5 1886  Do [Courtney U.]  Courtney/E J     [G]          Scott James Est by Exrs    Mtge B-M         412 
 
Jan 5 1886  Do [Courtney U. (XID-633)] Courtney [H]           Kelley M T  Deed B-P           504 
  [nee Eliza J. Lewis]         E J 

 

May 14 1889 Do [Courtney U. (XID-633)] Courtney [I]         Chavis Frank  Deed C-B           200 
     [nee Eliza J. Lewis]         E J 

 

Feb - - 1818 Do [Courtney U.]  Coatney  [J]          Devis Abner  Deed V        54 
 

May - - 1833 Do [Courtney U.] Cortney  [K]          Sauls David  Deed A-C1         386 

 
Nov - - 1833 Do [Courtney U.] Coatney  [L]          Sauls David  Deed A-C1         446 

 

Nov 9 1927 Do [Courtney U. (XID-633)] Courtney  [M]         Bright R W  Deed G-S      354 

  [nee Eliza J. Lewis]          E J 
 

Mar 28 1881 Do [Courtney U.] Coatney  [N]                Wilson  W C  Mtge B-B      334 

 
NOTE: As of  01 Aug 2005 I conclude that all entries [A] thru [N] above apply to 1 of 2 individuals as follows -  

 RPU  

I. Moses – Head of Clan 
A.   Courtney Up. [XID – 1109]  [A], [E], [F], [J], [K], [L] 
B.   Sims U. 

       1. Courtney U. [XID-633]  [B], [C], [D], [G], [H], [I], [M], [N] 
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(21)Book: The Upchurch Family of High Falls, NC (Moore CO.)  pg – 64 

 

 I. Moses U. - Head of Clan 

  A. Courtney Up. 
 
…...  6     Courtney Upchurch  b: 1794 in Franklin County, North Carolina  d: 1839 in Marengo, Alabama   
….......   +Cynthia Richardson  b: 1795 in Virginia m: 21 Apr 1814 in Chatham, NC, USA 
….....  7   Sarah  Upchurch  b: 1817 in Chatham County, North Carolina 

….........   +James McCann  b: 1795 m:03 Nov 1835 in Perry, Al, USA 

….....  7   Moses Upchurch  b: 1822 in Chatham County, North Carolina  d: 1880 in Oktibbeha, Mississippi 

….........   +Emily Wilson b: 1832 in NC, USA  m: 28 Nov 1850 in Perry, AL, USA d: 1880 in Attala, MS, USA 
…........  8   Mark Wesley Upchurch b: 01 Sep 1851 in Perry, AL, USA  d: 21 Nov 1901 in Sturgis, Oktibbeha,  

       MS, USA 

…........  8   John Thomas Upchurch b: 19 Aug 1854 in Perry, AL, USA  d: 14 Nov 1926 in Louisville, Winston,    
       MS, USA 

…........  8   Robert Albron Upchurch b: 11 Aug 1856 in Oktibbeha, MS, USA  d: 24 Feb Feb 1924 in Longview,   

       Oktibbeha, Mississippi, USA 
…........  8   William Calvin Upchurch b: 11 Aug 1856 in Oktibbeha, MS, USA  d: 02 Nov 1932 

…........  8   Monroe Franklin Upchurch b: 1859 in Oktibbeha, MS, USA  d: 1880 

…........  8   Troy McDonald Upchurch b: 28 Jan 1862 in Oktibbeha, MS, USA  d: 19 Aug 1941 

…........  8   Peter J. Upchurch b: 1867 in Oktibbeha, MS, USA  d: 1901 in Holmes, MS, USA 
…............   +Lizzie Cobb m: 18 Nov 1891 in Holmes, MS, USA 

…........  8   Walter Lane Upchurch b: Apr 1869 in Oktibbeha, Mississippi 

…............   +Tullia Annie Marshall b: Jun 1870 in Mississippi  m: 31 Oct 1891 in Holmes, MS, USA  d: 1910 in 
       Mississippi 

…..........  9   M J Upchurch  b: 1892 

…..........  9   Ozzie Clinton Upchurch b: Aug 1893 in Mississippi  d: 1973 

….............    +Esmer Madden d: 1967 
….............  10   Living Upchurch 

….............  10   Living Upchurch 

….............  10   Living Upchurch 
….............  10   Roger Dale Upchurch 

…..........  9   Mary Edna Upchurch  b: Aug 1895 in Mississippi 

….............    +James William Cartwright b: 1893 in MS, USA  m: 1916 in MS, USA 
….............  10 James William Cartwright b: 1916 in MS, USA 

…..........  9   Walter Lee Upchurch b: 13 Dec 1896 in Lotus, Humphreys, Mississippi d: 22 Jan 1946 in Holmes,     

         MS, USA 

…..........  9   Vonnia Alma Upchurch b: Dec 1898 in Mississippi 
…..........  *2

nd
 Wife of  Walter Lane Upchurch: 

…............     +May Lucile Siddon b: 24 Nov 1878 in MS, USA  m: 14 Nov 1911 in Holmes, MS, USA  d: 08 Jun 

          1960 in LA, USA 
…..........  9   Mollie D Upchurch b: 1916 in MS, USA 

…..........  9   Marion J Upchurch b: 1913 in MS, USA 

…........  8   Martha Upchurch b: 1871 in Oktibbeha, MS, USA 
…........  8   Araminta Upchurch b: 13 Apr 1875 in Oktibbeha, MS, USA  d: 20 May 1965 in Oktibbeha, MS,   

       USA 
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(22)Moses U. - Head of Clan – His possible number of children – their probable birth dates and 

probable birth order – RPU  07 Apr 2004 

 

[NOTE: Moses U. md 1772 Mary Sims. She is reported to have been born in 1754 or 1757. 

Circumstances dictate 1757 as the best choice – which would make her age 15 at her marriage (or 16 if 

the months fall right) and she would have been age 51 when her last child Clegg U. was born in 1808 – 

RPU] 

 

[I project 15 potential children as shown below assuming a child is born every 2 years - # 2, 3, 4, and # 

10 presumably included miscarriages, stillbirths or children who died as infants with no details 

surviving – RPU] 

 

1. Letha U. b  1773 

2.  -  -    U. b  1775 

3.  - -     U. b  1777 

4.  - -     U. b  1779 

5. Gillium U. b  1782 

6. Courtney U. b  1785 

7. Mary U. b  1785 

8. Ruffin U. b  1787 

9. Parthenia U. b  1788 

10.   -   -   U. b  1790 

11. Whitney U. b  1793 

12. Calorgy U. b  1795 

13. Murray U. b  1797 

14. Clegg U. b  1800 

15. Sims U. b  1808 
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(23)Summary of Census Records for Courtney Up. 

  b abt 1785 – Head of the Moses U./Courtney Up. Subclan – RPU 

 

 1790 – Franklin Co., NC 

  Courtney U.  age 5 fills a 0 – 16 slot in home of father Moses U. 

  

 1800 – Franklin Co., NC 

  Courtney U.  age 15 fills a 10 – 16 slot in home of father 

 

 1810 – Chatham Co., NC 

  Courtney U.  age 25 fills a 16 – 26 slot in home of father 

 

 1820 – Chatham Co., NC 

  Courtney U.  age 35 fills a 26 – 45 slot and is HOH 

  Wife Cynthia Richardson age 25 fills a 16 – 26 slot 

 

 1830 – Chatham Co., NC  [Moved to Marengo Co., AL] 

  Courtney U.  age 45 fills a 40 – 50 slot is HOH – Died 1835 (+/-) 5 years 

  Wife Cynthia Richardson age 35 fills a 30 – 40 slot 

 

 1840 – Perry Co., AL 

  Cynthia (Richardson) U. age 45 fills a 40 – 50 slot and is HOH and widow 

 

 1850 – Dallas Co., AL 

  Cynthia (Richardson) U., widow, age 55 is listed as 55 and HOH 

 

 1860 – Walker Co., TX 

  Cynthia (Richardson) U., widow, age 65 is listed as 65 in home of  Calvin Burnett U. 

 

 1870 – Walker Co., TX 

  Cynthia (Richardson) U., widow, age 75 is listed as 77 in home of son Calvin Burnett  

  U. - Cynthia is presumed to have died 1875 (+/-) 5 years 
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(24)Partial Extract No. 1 from 26 pg document by Rebecca Lynn McLean to RPU 18 Oct 2009 D/O of 

             Beulah Maybelle Mann MU/WUSC – Candis U. Line. 

 
84. Moses Upchurch was born on 13 Feb 1755 in Brunswick County, Virginia. He was the son of 168. 
Richard Upchurch III(II - RPU). He died on 23 Feb 1853 in , Chatham, North Carolina, USA. He married Mary 

Simms on 1772 in <Moccasin Creek, Franklin Co., NC>. 

85. Mary Simms, born 1757 in Wake Co., NC, died 1847 in Chatham Co., NC, married 1772 in 

 <Moccasin Creek, Franklin Co., NC>. She was the daughter of 170. Isham Simms and 171 Mary Murry. 
           

                          Children of Moses Upchurch and Mary Simms are: 

 
i. Whitney Upchurch, [on partial extract 2 – RPU], born 1792 in Moccasin Creek, Franklin County, N. C., 

died 1863 in Green Level, Wake Co., NC, married Elizabeth Goodwin 03 Jan 1811 in Wake Co., NC. 

 
ii. Letha Upchurch, born 1773 in Wake, NC, married Hezekiah MASSEY 13 Jan 1807 in Franklin County, 

NC. 

 

iii. Gillium Upchurch, born 1782 in Wake, NC, died 06 Oct 1854, married Sarah Smith Abt.  1807 in North 
Carolina. 

 

iv. Mary Upchurch, born 1785 in Wake County, N. C., died 1866, married Adam BUNN 05 Feb 1806 in 
Wake County, NC. 

 

v. Ruffin Upchurch, born 1787 in Wake, NC, died 14 Mar 1866, married Elizabeth KELLEY Abt. 1812 in 

North Carolina: married Patsy GOODWIN Abt. 1841 in <Wake County, NC>. 
 

vi. Parthenia Upchurch, born 1788 in Wake, NC, married SMITH Abt. 1808 in North Carolina. 

 
vii. Courtney Upchurch, born 1794 in <, Franklin County, N.C.>, died 1850 in Mareneo Co., AL, married 

Cynthia RICHARDSON 21 Apr 1814 in Chatham Co., NC. 

 
viii. Calorgy Upchurch, born 1795 in ,, North Carolina, USA, died 1870. 

 

ix. Murray Upchurch, born 01 Nov 1797 in Franklin, NC, died 19 Feb 1872 in Chatham County, NC, 

married Nancy Scott 23 Aug 1820 in <Franklin, NC>; married Sally TEMPLES Chatham County, NC. 
 

x. Clegg Upchurch, born 1800 in Franklin, NC. 

 
xi. Rachel Upchurch, born Abt. 1802 in Franklin, NC. [New to RPU] 

 

xii. Sims Upchurch, born 11 Dec 1808 in Franklin, NC, died 1880 in Chatham     
 County, NC, married Abigail Olive Abt. 1833 in North Carolina; married Tabitha    

 WILLIAMS Abt. 1835 in North Carolina; married Matilda Temples Abt. 1833 in    

 North Carolina. 
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(25)Ancestry.com records for family of Green Berry U.  b  1854 (AL) – RPU  09 Sep 2009 

 

 1860 Census – Dallas Co., Alabama – Post Office – Orrville 

 

 Name   b abt Age Place Occupation RE  PE 

 

 Martha White  1814 46 GA   $11,225 

 John White  1833 27 AL Overseer 

 Grunberry  Upchurch 1854 06 AL 

 

 1870 Census – Green Berry U.  Not Found 

 

 1880 Census – Williamson Co., Texas – Precinct 5 

 

 Name   b abt Age Place  Occupation 

 Geo. B. Upchurch  1854 26 AL Partner  (Parents both born in Alabama) 

 [Gr. B. U.] - Single 

 

 1900 Census – Grant Co., New Mexico Territory, Silver City 
 

 Name     Born  Age      

 

 Greenberry Upchurch  Head Feb 1854 46 

 Mary Upchurch (6,5)  Wife Sep 1859 40   

 Walter Upchurch  Son May1882 18 

 Clara Upchurch  Dau Mar 1884 16 

 Alger Upchurch  Son Nov 1885 15 

 Ludie Upchurch  Dau Oct  1887 13 

 Eva Upchurch   Dau Apr  1892 08 

 

 1910 Census – Grant Co., New Mexico – Silver City 

 

 Name     b abt  Age Place 

 

 M M Upchurch (6,5) – widow Head 1860  50 AL 

 Walter Upchurch      Son 1889 21 TX 

 Alger Upchurch     Son 1886 24 TX 

 Ludie Upchurch     Dau 1888 22 TX 

 Eva Upchurch     Dau 1892 18 NM 
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 1920 Census – Grant Co., New Mexico – Fierro 

 

 Name     b abt Age Place 

 

 Walter M Upchurch   Head 1882 38 TX (both parents born Alabama) 

 Helen Upchurch   Wife 1892 28  

 Walter M Upchurch   Son 1917 2 1/12  

 

 1930 Census – Grant Co., New Mexico – Silver City 

 

 Name     b abt Age Place 

 

 Walter Upchurch   Head 1883 47 TX    (parents born SC, AL) 

 Helen C Upchurch   Wife 1893 37 NY 

 Walter Upchurch  Son 1918 12 NM 

 Mary M Upchurch   Dau 1923 07 NM 

 

 

I. Unknown U. Male 

A. Rufus U. 

       1. Henderson U. b 1812 (Chatham Co., NC)  

           d  17 Oct 1892 (Williamson Co., TX) 

       2. Unnamed Male*  

  (a.) Green Berry U. b  Feb 1854 (AL) 

      d  1905 (NM) (Buried – Silver City, NM) 

      md 4 Jan 1881 (Williamson Co., TX) 

      Mary Mammie Madison Bragg 

      b  Sep 1859 (AL)  d  1920 (NM) (Buried As Husband) 

i. Walter Madison U., Sr..  b  May 1882 (Williamson Co., TX)   

       d         1959 (NM) ((Buried as Father) 

      md             (          ) Helen C. _____   b  1892 ( )  d  1971 (NM)  (Buried  

    as Husband) 

(I) Walter Madison U. Jr.  b  1917 ( )  d  1945 ( ) (Buried as Father) 

(II)  Mary M  U.  b  1923 (NM) 

ii. Clara Ella U.  b 18 Mar 1884 (Williamson Co., TX) 

iii. Alger D. U.    b      Nov 1885 (TX)  d  1915  (NM) (Buried as Father) 

iv. Ludie   U.  b (F)    Oct 1887 (TX)  

v. Bert     U.  b / d  1891 (NM)  (Buried as Father) 

vi. Eva      U.  b       1892 (NM) 

  

*Note: This unnamed male could be a son of  Courtney U., Head of the Moses U./ Courtney U. 

Subclan or a daughter of Courtney could have produced a son, Green Berry U. b 1854 (AL) - RPU 


